The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport
to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations of the consolidated financial position of Crown Castle would have been had the
merger occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial
position. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not include the realization of potential cost savings or other
operating efficiencies or integration, restructuring or other additional costs anticipated to result from the merger. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes of Crown Castle and Global Signal that are incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

121

Edgar Filing: CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 178

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Crown Castle Global Signal(g)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues:
Site rental $ 597,125 $ 368,120 $ 9,545 (d1) $ 974,790
Network services and other 79,634 �  �  79,634

676,759 368,120 9,545 1,054,424
Operating expenses:
Costs of operations (exclusive of depreciation, amortization
and accretion):
Site rental 197,355 151,965 3,341 (d2) 352,661
Network services and other 54,630 �  �  54,630
General and administrative 121,061 39,423 �  160,484
Sprint site integration costs �  7,081 �  7,081
Depreciation, amortization and accretion 281,118 135,992 (30,165) (b1)

33,250 (b2)
87,500 (b3) 507,695

Operating income (loss) 22,595 33,659 (84,381) (28,127)
Other income (expense):
Interest and other income (expense) (282,443) 3,141 �  (279,302)
Interest expense and amortization of deferred financing
costs (133,806) (75,611) 9,098 (b4)

(8,149) (c) (208,468)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and
minority interests (393,654) (38,811) (83,432) (515,897)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes (3,225) 622 29,201 (e) 26,598
Minority interests 3,525 �  �  3,525

Net loss from continuing operations (393,354) (38,189) (54,231) (485,774)
Dividends on preferred stock, net of purchases of preferred
stock (49,356) �  �  (49,356)

Net loss from continuing operations after dividends on
preferred stock $ (442,710) $ (38,189) $ (54,231) $ (535,130)

Loss per common share from continuing operations $ (2.03) (f) $ (1.62)

Weighted average common shares outstanding� basic and
diluted (in thousands) 217,759 113,059 (f) 330,818

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

122

Edgar Filing: CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 179

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Crown
Castle

Global
Signal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues:
Site rental $ 510,052 $ 371,223 $ 6,245 (d1) $ 887,520
Network services and other 67,328 �  �  67,328

577,380 371,223 6,245 954,848
Operating expenses:
Costs of operations (exclusive of depreciation, amortization and
accretion):
Site rental 155,878 165,688 (727) (d2) 320,839
Network services and other 44,401 �  �  44,401
General and administrative 82,590 44,230 �  126,820
Sprint site integration costs �  446 �  446
Depreciation, amortization and accretion 213,626 131,439 (26,671) (b1)

24,938 (b2)
65,625 (b3) 408,957

Operating income (loss) 80,885 29,420 (56,920) 53,385
Other income (expense):
Interest and other income (expense) (5,697) (21,041) �  (26,738)
Interest expense and amortization of deferred financing costs (116,165) (69,731) (397) (b4)

(6,112) (c) (192,405)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and minority
interests (40,977) (61,352) (63,429) (165,758)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes (1,698) (26) 22,200 (e) 20,476
Minority interests 1,400 �  �  1,400

Net loss from continuing operations (41,275) (61,378) (41,229) (143,882)
Dividends on preferred stock, net of purchases of preferred stock (15,604) �  �  (15,604)

Net loss from continuing operations after dividends on preferred stock $ (56,879) $ (61,378) $ (41,229) $ (159,486)

Loss per common share from continuing operations $ (0.27) (f) $ (0.49)

Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic and diluted (in
thousands) 209,406 113,059 (f) 322,465

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

123

Edgar Filing: CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 180

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2006

(In thousands)

Crown
Castle

Global
Signal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 66,084 $ 123,598 $ �  $ 189,682
Receivables, net 21,872 7,661 �  29,533
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 143,356 39,960 �  183,316

Total current assets 231,312 171,219 �  402,531
Restricted cash 5,021 31,070 �  36,091
Available-for-sale securities 249,035 �  �  249,035
Property and equipment, net 3,260,049 1,661,115 665,000 (a2) 5,586,164
Goodwill 390,365 10,610 1,845,967 (a4) 2,246,942
Other intangible assets 229,519 415,267 1,334,733 (a3) 1,979,519
Deferred site rental receivable and other assets 154,302 37,725 (34,192) (a6) 157,835

$ 4,519,603 $ 2,327,006 $ 3,811,508 $ 10,658,117

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 16,667 $ 19,515 $ 35,000 (a7) $ 71,182
Deferred rental revenues and accrued liabilities 160,870 100,676 �  261,546
Short-term debt and current maturities of long-term debt 10,000 413 �  10,413

Total current liabilities 187,537 120,604 35,000 343,141
Long-term debt, less current maturities 2,953,915 1,843,936 (31,432) (a8) 4,766,419
Other liabilities 188,383 65,738 (46,657) (a9) 207,464
Deferred tax liabilities 1,682 45 284,668 (a5) 286,395

Total liabilities 3,331,517 2,030,323 241,579 5,603,419

Commitments and contingencies
Minority interests 27,879 �  �  27,879
Redeemable preferred stock 312,639 �  �  312,639
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 2,019 703 428 (a1) 3,150
Additional paid-in capital 2,869,172 375,094 3,490,387 (a1) 6,734,653
Treasury stock �  (1,463) 1,463 (a1) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income 149,498 29,336 (29,336) (a1) 149,498
Accumulated deficit (2,173,121) (106,987) 106,987 (a1) (2,173,121)

Total stockholders� equity 847,568 296,683 3,569,929 4,714,180

$ 4,519,603 $ 2,327,006 $ 3,811,508 $ 10,658,117

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 181

124

Edgar Filing: CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 182

Table of Contents

(a) Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet has been adjusted to reflect the preliminary allocation of the purchase price to
identifiable net assets acquired and the excess purchase price to goodwill. The purchase price allocation within these unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements is based upon a purchase price of approximately $3.9 billion, exclusive of the assumption of $1.8